Deferred Contributions 39,008   ‐

Total 136,374$   89,737$

For the

Fiscal Year

Ending

June 30

 Recognized

Net Deferred

Ouƞlows (Inflows)

of Resources

2025 (19,047)$

2026 11,224

2027 51,664

2028 (36,212)

2029 ‐

Thereafter ‐

Truckee Meadows Water Authority Section 115 Trust Plan
December 31, 2023, Actuarial Valuation and GASB 75 Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024

13

Accounting Information (GASB 75)
(Continued)

Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The discount rate used for accounting purposes for the fiscal year ending 2024 is 6.0%. Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate was assumed to start at 6.5% (increase effective January 1, 2025) and grade down to 3.9%
for years 2075 and later. The impact of a 1% increase or decrease in these assumptions is shown in the
chart below.

Change in

Discount Rate

Current ‐ 1%

5.00%

Current

6.00%

Current + 1%

7.00%

Total OPEB Liability 2,697,124$   2,398,130$   2,146,271$

   Increase (Decrease) 298,994   (251,859)

   % Increase (Decrease) 12.5% ‐10.5%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 947,460$   648,466$   396,607$

   Increase (Decrease) 298,994   (251,859)

   % Increase (Decrease) 46.1% ‐38.8%

Change in

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

Current Trend

‐ 1%

Current

Trend

Current Trend

+ 1%

Total OPEB Liability 2,137,243$   2,398,130$   2,709,714$

   Increase (Decrease) (260,887)   311,584

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐10.9% 13.0%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 387,579$   648,466$   960,050$

   Increase (Decrease) (260,887)   311,584

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐40.2% 48.0%

Sensitivity to:

Truckee Meadows Water Authority Section 115 Trust Plan
December 31, 2023, Actuarial Valuation and GASB 75 Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024

14

Accounting Information (GASB 75)
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in TMWA’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
Measurement Date 12/31/2023 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Total OPEB liability

Service Cost 30,475$   29,587$   35,820$   34,777$   59,239$   56,960$   54,769$

Interest 133,487   128,719   122,661   117,350   119,591   111,978   103,644

Changes of benefit terms ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Differences between expected and actual experience 47,606   ‐   61,652   ‐   (179,517)   ‐   ‐

Changes of assumptions 34,186   ‐   (39,674)   ‐   44,279   ‐   ‐

Benefit payments (employer paid) (83,879)   (75,573)   (70,936)   (58,361)   (54,605)   (34,065)   (9,334)

Net change in total OPEB liability 161,875   82,733   109,523   93,766   (11,013)   134,873   149,079

Total OPEB liability ‐ beginning 2,236,255   2,153,522   2,043,999   1,950,233   1,961,246   1,826,373   1,677,294

Total OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) 2,398,130$   2,236,255$   2,153,522$   2,043,999$   1,950,233$   1,961,246$   1,826,373$

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions ‐ employer 59,115$   71,680$   117,922$   85,743$   121,798$   119,366$   103,441$

Net investment income 273,918   (234,401)   248,073   193,517   220,823   (46,458)   126,004

Benefit payments (employer paid) (83,879)   (75,573)   (70,936)   (58,361)   (54,605)   (34,065)   (9,334)

Auditing Fees (15,300)   (14,800)   (14,000)   (14,000)   (12,100)   (13,690)   (6,000)

Investment & Administrative Fees (410)   (496)   (517)   (306)   (315)   (770)   (780)

Legal Fees (2,100)   (4,888)   ‐   ‐   (4,288)   (5,864)   (788)

Retiree Contributions 18,520   20,741   23,102   22,947   21,302   5,244   930

Retiree Portion of Premiums (18,520)   (20,741)   (23,102)   (22,947)   (21,302)   (5,244)   (930)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 231,344   (258,478)   280,542   206,593   271,313   18,519   212,543

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ beginning 1,518,320   1,776,798   1,496,256   1,289,663   1,018,350   999,831   787,288

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ ending (b) 1,749,664$   1,518,320$   1,776,798$   1,496,256$   1,289,663$   1,018,350$   999,831$

Net OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) ‐ (b) 648,466$   717,935$   376,724$   547,743$   660,570$   942,896$   826,542$

Covered payroll in mesurement period 1,585,104$   1,623,630$   1,593,312$   1,558,683$   1,688,340$   1,866,073$   1,630,635$

Net OPEB liability as % of covered payroll 40.91% 44.22% 23.64% 35.14% 39.13% 50.53% 50.69%

Truckee Meadows Water Authority Section 115 Trust Plan
December 31, 2023, Actuarial Valuation and GASB 75 Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024

15

Accounting Information (GASB 75)
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in TMWA’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
(concluded)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Measurement Date 12/31/2023 12/31/2022 12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2019 12/31/2018 12/31/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Summary of methods and assumptions used in the valuations:

Valuation Date 12/31/2023

Actuarial cost method

Entry Age

Normal Level %

of Pay

Inflation 2.50%

Healthcare cost trend rates

6.5% in 2025,

fluctuating to

an ultimate

rate of 3.9% in

2075

Salary increases 3.00%

Retirement age 45‐75

Mortality
NV PERS June

2021 Valuation

Mortality Improvement MW Scale 2022

12/31/2021 12/31/2019 12/31/2017

Entry Age Normal

Level % of Pay

Entry Age Normal

Level % of Pay

Entry Age Normal

Level % of Pay

2.50% 2.50% 2.75%

5.8% in 2023, fluctuating to

an ultimate rate of 3.9% in

2076

7.0% in 2021, fluctuating to

an ultimate rate of 4% in

2076

6.25% in 2019, step down

.5% per year to 5.0% by

2024

3.00% 3.00% 4.00%

45‐75 45‐75 45‐75

NV PERS June 2021

Valuation

NV PERS June 2017

Valuation

NV PERS June 2016

Valuation

MW Scale 2022 MW Scale 2018 MW Scale 2017

Truckee Meadows Water Authority Section 115 Trust Plan
December 31, 2023, Actuarial Valuation and GASB 75 Report for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024

16

Accounting Information (GASB 75)
(Continued)